teleborsa //

Informazione Regolamentata n. 30005-2-2024

Data/Ora Inizio Diffusione 22 Maggio 2024 17:49:39

MTF

Societa' : Salini Costruttori S.p.A.

Identificativo Informazione

Regolamentata

191147

Utenza - Referente : SALCOSTRUTTN01 - Rocco Fragola

Tipologia : REGEM

Data/Ora Ricezione : 22 Maggio 2024 17:49:39

Data/Ora Inizio Diffusione : 22 Maggio 2024 17:49:39

Oggetto : LAUNCH OF AN OFFERING OF

APPROXIMATELY EUR 225 MILLION

SECURED BONDS DUE 2028

EXCHANGEABLE INTO EXISTING

ORDINARY SHARES OF WEBUILD S.P.A.

Testo del comunicato

Vedi allegato



NOT FOR PUBLICATION, RELEASE OR DISTRIBUTION, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN OR INTO THE UNITED STATES OR IN OR INTO AUSTRALIA, JAPAN, SOUTH AFRICA, CANADA OR ANY OTHER JURISDICTION IN WHICH SUCH PUBLICATION, RELEASE OR DISTRIBUTION WOULD BE PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW

This press release is for information purposes only and does not constitute an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy any securities and the offer of the Bonds (as defined below) does not constitute a public offering in any jurisdiction, including in Italy.

The Bonds will be offered to qualified investors only which include, for the purpose of this press release, professional clients and eligible counterparties (as defined below). The Bonds may not be offered or sold to retail investors (as defined below). No Key Information Document under the PRIIPS Regulation has been nor will be prepared.

PRESS RELEASE

Launch of an offering of approximately EUR 225 million secured bonds due 2028 exchangeable into existing ordinary shares of Webuild S.p.A.

Milan, 22 May 2024 – Salini S.p.A. ("**Salini**" or the "**Issuer**), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Salini Costruttori S.p.A. ("**Salini Costruttori**" or the "**Parent**") announces today the launch of an offering of approximately EUR **225** million secured bonds (the "**Bonds**") exchangeable into existing ordinary shares (ISIN IT0003865570) (the "**Shares**") of Webuild S.p.A. ("**Webuild**" or the "**Company**").

The Bonds are being offered and sold via a private placement exclusively to institutional investors outside the United States in reliance on RegS under the US Securities Act of 1933. In addition, the offer of Bonds will be made on a RegS only basis excluding US, Australia, South Africa, Canada, Japan or any other jurisdiction in which an offering would be unlawful pursuant to applicable security laws.

The Bonds will be issued at 100% of their aggregate nominal amount in the denomination of EUR 100,000 each and, unless previously exchanged, redeemed or purchased and cancelled, will be redeemed at 100% on 30 May 2028, subject to the Issuer's right to deliver a portion of the Shares underlying the Bonds and a cash settlement amount. The Bonds will bear interest at a fixed rate, within a range of between 3.75% to 4.25% per annum, payable quarterly in arrear on 15 March, 15 June, 15 September and 15 December of each year, with the first coupon to be paid on 15 September 2024.

The Joint Global Coordinators have informed the Issuer that concurrently with the placement of the Bonds, they intend to conduct a simultaneous placement of existing Shares of Webuild (the "Concurrent Accelerated Bookbuilding") on behalf of certain buyers of the Bonds who wish to sell such shares in short sales to hedge the market risk of an investment in the Bonds at a placement price (the "Reference Price"), to be determined by way of an accelerated bookbuilding.

The initial exchange price of the Bonds will be set at a premium of between 25% and 30% to the Reference Price of the Concurrent Accelerated Bookbuilding. The Issuer expects to announce pricing and final terms of the offering of the Bonds at the end of the Concurrent Accelerated Bookbuilding. Settlement of the Bonds is expected to take place on or about 30 May 2024 (the "Settlement Date").



Bondholders will have the right to exchange each Bond into a pro-rata share of the applicable Exchange Property (as defined below), adjusted from time to time, at any time on or after 41 days from the Settlement Date and up to 50 scheduled trading days prior to their stated maturity date, subject to the Issuer's right to pay to any such bondholder the cash alternative amount.

On or around the date hereof the Issuer will enter into a stock lending arrangement (the "Stock Loan Agreement") with BofA Securities Europe SA, in respect of an amount of Shares (to be finally determined after the Concurrent Accelerated Bookbuilding) of up to the full Exchange Property (as defined below) (expected to be approximately 85 million Shares, representing approximately 8% of Webuild's issued share capital) (to be reduced pro rata following redemption, repurchase or exchange of Bonds), for the purpose of facilitating investors' hedging activities in connection with the Bonds. The Stock Loan Agreement will have the same duration as the Bonds.

The Bonds will constitute direct, unconditional and unsubordinated obligations of the Issuer and will benefit from (i) Luxembourg law pledges over a securities account opened in the name of the Issuer and a cash account opened in the name of the Issuer (the "**Pledged Accounts**") and (ii) an English law assignment by way of security of the Issuer's rights, title and interest from time to time in and to the Stock Loan Agreement.

The Issuer will initially transfer a number of Shares corresponding to 2.5 times the number of Shares comprising the initial exchange property (respectively the "Exchange Property" and the "Initial Pledged Property") to the Pledged Accounts (which number, for the avoidance of doubt, shall be inclusive of the number of Shares initially lent to the Stock Borrower (as defined in the terms and conditions of the Bonds) pursuant to the Stock Loan Agreement). The Initial Pledged Property, together with any additional Shares in excess of the Initial Pledged Property, any cash amounts and/or any other assets included in the Pledged Accounts are referred to herein as the "Pledged Property". Any adjustment to the Exchange Property, including in respect of capital distributions, shall trigger a corresponding adjustment to the Pledged Property and the relevant additional number of Shares, cash amount or other assets shall be deposited in the Pledged Accounts or the cash account relating to the Pledged Accounts and thereby become subject to a pledge in favour of, among others, the Trustee.

Upon delivery of an exchange notice by a bondholder, the Issuer may elect to pay the cash alternative amount instead of delivering all or some of the relevant pro rata share of the Exchange Property. The Issuer may exercise its option (the "Cash Election") to pay the cash alternative amount by giving notice of its election to the relevant bondholder by no later than 5 Milan business days following the relevant exchange date.

The Issuer will have the right to redeem all, but not some only, of the Bonds at their principal amount plus accrued interest (if any) (i) at any time on or after 20 June 2027 until the maturity date (excluded), if the Value (as defined in the Terms and Conditions of the Bonds) of the pro rata share of the exchange property in respect of a Bond on each of not less than 20 Trading Days in any period of 30 consecutive Trading Days ending not earlier than the fifth Trading Day prior to the date on which the Optional Redemption Notice is given to the bondholders, shall have exceeded 130% of the principal amount of a Bond, or (ii) at any time if 85% or more of the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds originally issued (including for these purposes any further Bonds) shall have been previously redeemed, exchanged or purchased and cancelled, at their principal amount plus accrued interest (if any). In addition, if as a result of an offer or a scheme of arrangement, the exchange property consists wholly of cash, the Issuer will have the right to redeem all but not some only of the Bonds at the higher of (a) their principal amount plus accrued interest and (b) the Exchange Cash Amount (each defined term herein as defined in the Terms and Conditions of the Bonds). In each case, redemption is subject to the Issuer having given not less than 30 and not more than 45 days' prior notice.

The Issuer will be subject and will procure that any company which is its direct or indirect subsidiary (other than any project company but including Webuild or any other consolidated entity), will be subject to lock-up from the pricing and for a period ending 90 calendar days after



the Settlement Date of the Bonds in relation to equity and equity-linked offers relating to Webuild shares, subject to customary exceptions and waiver by the Joint Global Coordinators.

The Issuer will apply for the Bonds to be admitted to listing and trading on the Vienna MTF operated by the Vienna Stock Exchange as at the Settlement Date.

The Issuer intends to use the net proceeds of the issue to prepay its existing bank facility (provided by Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A. or its affiliates) and for other general corporate purposes.

BofA Securities Europe SA and Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A. are acting as Joint Global Coordinators and Joint Bookrunners for the placement of the Bonds and for the Concurrent Accelerated Bookbuilding.

Further information, including current financial disclosure and future full years accounts of the Issuer, will be made available on the Parent's website www.salinicostruttori.com.

* * *

IMPORTANT NOTICE

THIS ANNOUNCEMENT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN OFFER TO SELL OR A SOLICITATION OF AN OFFER TO PURCHASE ANY SECURITIES IN THE UNITED STATES (AS DEFINED IN REGULATION S ("REGULATION S") UNDER THE US SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED (THE "SECURITIES ACT") NOR SHALL THERE BE ANY OFFER OF SECURITIES IN ANY JURISDICTION IN WHICH SUCH OFFER OR SALE WOULD BE UNLAWFUL. THE SECURITIES DESCRIBED HEREIN, INCLUDING THE BONDS, ANY SHARES DELIVERED IN EXCHANGE THEREFOR AND THE SHARES OFFERED IN THE CONCURRENT ACCELERATED BOOKBUILDING, HAVE NOT BEEN AND WILL NOT BE REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OR THE LAWS OF ANY STATE WITHIN THE US, AND MAY NOT BE OFFERED OR SOLD IN THE UNITED STATES, EXCEPT IN A TRANSACTION NOT SUBJECT TO, OR PURSUANT TO AN APPLICABLE EXEMPTION FROM, THE REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE SECURITIES ACT OR ANY STATE SECURITIES LAWS. THIS ANNOUNCEMENT MAY NOT BE DISTRIBUTED OR SENT INTO THE UNITED STATES, OR IN ANY OTHER JURISDICTION IN WHICH OFFERS OR SALES OF THE SECURITIES DESCRIBED HEREIN WOULD BE PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAWS AND SHOULD NOT BE DISTRIBUTED TO UNITED STATES PERSONS OR PUBLICATIONS WITH A GENERAL CIRCULATION IN THE UNITED STATES. THERE WILL BE NO PUBLIC OFFER OF SECURITIES IN THE UNITED STATES OR IN ANY OTHER JURISDICTION.

THIS IS NOT AN OFFER TO SELL, NOR A SOLICITATION OF AN OFFER TO BUY AND ANY DISCUSSIONS, NEGOTIATIONS OR OTHER COMMUNICATIONS THAT MAY BE ENTERED INTO, WHETHER IN CONNECTION WITH THE TERMS SET OUT HEREIN OR OTHERWISE, SHALL BE CONDUCTED SUBJECT TO CONTRACT.

NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, IS OR WILL BE MADE AS TO, OR IN RELATION TO, AND NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY IS OR WILL BE ACCEPTED BY BOFA SECURITIES EUROPE SA OR INTESA SANPAOLO S.P.A. (THE "JOINT GLOBAL COORDINATORS") OR BY ANY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE OFFICERS OR AGENTS OR AFFILIATES AS TO OR IN RELATION TO THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OR VERIFICATION OF THIS ANNOUNCEMENT, ANY PUBLICLY AVAILABLE INFORMATION REGARDING WEBUILD OR ANY OTHER WRITTEN OR ORAL INFORMATION MADE AVAILABLE TO ANY INTERESTED PARTY OR ITS ADVISERS AND ANY LIABILITY THEREFORE IS HEREBY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMED.

THE JOINT GLOBAL COORDINATORS ARE ACTING ON BEHALF OF THE ISSUER AND NO ONE ELSE IN CONNECTION WITH THE BONDS AND WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE TO ANY OTHER PERSON FOR PROVIDING THE PROTECTIONS AFFORDED TO CLIENTS OF THE JOINT GLOBAL COORDINATORS OR FOR PROVIDING ADVICE IN RELATION TO THE BONDS.

THIS ANNOUNCEMENT DOES NOT PURPORT TO IDENTIFY OR SUGGEST THE RISKS (DIRECT OR INDIRECT) WHICH MAY BE ASSOCIATED WITH AN INVESTMENT IN THE BONDS.



COPIES OF THIS ANNOUNCEMENT ARE NOT BEING, AND MUST NOT BE, MAILED, OR OTHERWISE FORWARDED, DISTRIBUTED OR SENT IN, INTO OR FROM THE UNITED STATES OR ANY OTHER JURISDICTION IN WHICH SUCH MAILING OR DISTRIBUTION WOULD BE ILLEGAL, OR TO PUBLICATIONS WITH A GENERAL CIRCULATION IN THOSE JURISDICTIONS, AND PERSONS RECEIVING THIS ANNOUNCEMENT (INCLUDING CUSTODIANS, NOMINEES AND TRUSTEES) MUST NOT MAIL OR OTHERWISE FORWARD, DISTRIBUTE OR SEND IT IN, INTO OR FROM THE UNITED STATES OR ANY OTHER JURISDICTION IN WHICH SUCH MAILING OR DISTRIBUTION WOULD BE ILLEGAL OR TO PUBLICATIONS WITH A GENERAL CIRCULATION IN THOSE JURISDICTIONS.

THIS ANNOUNCEMENT IS ONLY ADDRESSED TO, AND DIRECTED IN, MEMBER STATES OF THE EEA (EACH A "MEMBER STATE") AND IN THE UK, AT PERSONS WHO ARE "QUALIFIED INVESTORS" AS DEFINED IN THE PROSPECTUS REGULATION (IN THE CASE OF PERSONS IN THE EEA) AND IN THE UK PROSPECTUS REGULATION (IN THE CASE OF PERSONS IN THE UK) (IN EACH CASE, "QUALIFIED INVESTORS"). FOR THESE PURPOSES, THE EXPRESSION "PROSPECTUS REGULATION" MEANS REGULATION (EU) 2017/1129 AND REGULATION (EU) 2017/1129 AS IT FORMS PART OF UNITED KINGDOM DOMESTIC LAW BY VIRTUE OF THE EUROPEAN UNION (WITHDRAWAL) ACT 2018 (THE "EUWA").

IN CONNECTION WITH THE OFFERING, THE JOINT GLOBAL COORDINATORS AND THEIR AFFILIATES MAY, FOR THEIR OWN ACCOUNT, ENTER INTO ASSET SWAPS, CREDIT DERIVATIVES OR OTHER DERIVATIVE TRANSACTIONS RELATING TO THE BONDS AND/OR THE SHARES TO BE DELIVERED IN EXCHANGE THEREFOR AT THE SAME TIME AS THE OFFER AND SALE OF THE BONDS OR IN SECONDARY MARKET TRANSACTIONS. THE JOINT GLOBAL COORDINATORS AND ANY OF THEIR AFFILIATES MAY FROM TIME TO TIME HOLD LONG OR SHORT POSITIONS IN OR BUY AND SELL SUCH SECURITIES OR DERIVATIVES OR THE RELEVANT SHARES. NO DISCLOSURE WILL BE MADE OF ANY SUCH POSITIONS OTHER THAN AS REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE LAWS AND DIRECTIVES.

IN CONNECTION WITH THE OFFERING, THE JOINT GLOBAL COORDINATORS AND ANY OF THEIR AFFILIATES ACTING AS INVESTORS FOR THEIR OWN ACCOUNTS MAY TAKE UP BONDS OR THE SHARES TO BE DELIVERED IN EXCHANGE THEREFOR AND IN THAT CAPACITY MAY RETAIN. PURCHASE OR SELL FOR THEIR OWN ACCOUNT SUCH SECURITIES AND ANY SECURITIES OF THE ISSUER OR WEBUILD OR ANY RELATED INVESTMENTS AND MAY OFFER OR SELL SUCH SECURITIES OR OTHER INVESTMENTS OTHERWISE THAN IN CONNECTION WITH THE OFFERING. THE JOINT GLOBAL COORDINATORS DO NOT INTEND TO DISCLOSE THE EXTENT OF ANY SUCH INVESTMENT OR TRANSACTIONS OTHERWISE THAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY LEGAL OR REGULATORY OBLIGATION TO DO SO. SOME OF THE JOINT BOOKRUNNERS AND/OR THEIR RESPECTIVE AFFILIATES HOLD A RELEVANT STAKE IN THE COMPANY'S SHARE CAPITAL AND/OR HOLD WARRANTS THAT ALLOW THEM TO PURCHASE SHARES OF THE COMPANY AT CERTAIN DEFINED CONDITIONS AND MAY EXERCISE THEM AT ANY TIME AS WELL AS SELL THE SHARES OF THE COMPANY ALREADY HELD OR OBTAINED VIA THE EXERCISE OF THE WARRANTS. INTESA SANPAOLO S.P.A. HAS PROVIDED TO THE ISSUER BANK FACILITIES THAT WILL BE REPAID WITH THE NET PROCEEDS OF THE ISSUE. FURTHERMORE EACH OF THE JOINT GLOBAL COORDINATORS WILL RECEIVE COMMISSIONS AND FEES FOR THE SERVICES RENDERED IN THE OFFERING OF THE BONDS.

UNITED KINGDOM

IN ADDITION, IN THE UNITED KINGDOM, THIS ANNOUNCEMENT IS BEING DISTRIBUTED ONLY TO, AND IS DIRECTED ONLY AT, QUALIFIED INVESTORS (I) WHO HAVE PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE IN MATTERS RELATING TO INVESTMENTS FALLING WITHIN ARTICLE 19(5) OF THE FINANCIAL SERVICES AND MARKETS ACT 2000 (FINANCIAL PROMOTION) ORDER 2005, AS AMENDED (THE "ORDER") AND (II) TO WHOM IT MAY OTHERWISE LAWFULLY BE COMMUNICATED (ALL SUCH PERSONS TOGETHER BEING REFERRED TO AS "RELEVANT PERSONS").

ITALY

THIS ANNOUNCEMENT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN OFFER OF ANY SECURITIES TO THE PUBLIC IN ITALY. ANY OFFER OF THE BONDS IN ITALY WILL BE MADE ONLY TO QUALIFIED INVESTORS (INVESTITORI QUALIFICATI) AS DEFINED PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 2 OF THE PROSPECTUS REGULATION AND ANY APPLICABLE PROVISION OF LEGISLATIVE DECREE NO. 58 OF 24 FEBRUARY 1998, AS AMENDED OR ANY OTHER RELEVANT IMPLEMENTING REGULATIONS; OR



(B) IN OTHER CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH ARE EXEMPTED FROM THE RULES ON PUBLIC OFFERINGS PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 1 OF THE PROSPECTUS REGULATION, ARTICLE 34-TER OF CONSOB REGULATION NO. 11971 OF 14 MAY 1999, AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME, AND ALL THE APPLICABLE ITALIAN LAWS AND REGULATIONS.

THIS ANNOUNCEMENT MUST NOT BE ACTED ON OR RELIED ON (I) IN THE UNITED KINGDOM, BY PERSONS WHO ARE NOT RELEVANT PERSONS, AND (II) IN ANY MEMBER STATE OF THE EUROPEAN ECONOMIC AREA OTHER THAN THE UNITED KINGDOM, BY PERSONS WHO ARE NOT QUALIFIED INVESTORS.

PRODUCT GOVERNANCE

SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE PRODUCT GOVERNANCE REQUIREMENTS CONTAINED WITHIN: (A) EU DIRECTIVE 2014/65/EU ON MARKETS IN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, AS AMENDED ("MIFID II"); (B) ARTICLES 9 AND 10 OF COMMISSION DELEGATED DIRECTIVE (EU) 2017/593 SUPPLEMENTING MIFID II; AND (C) LOCAL IMPLEMENTING MEASURES IN THE EEA (TOGETHER, THE "MIFID II PRODUCT GOVERNANCE REQUIREMENTS"), AND DISCLAIMING ALL AND ANY LIABILITY, WHETHER ARISING IN TORT, CONTRACT OR OTHERWISE, WHICH ANY "MANUFACTURER" (FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE MIFID II PRODUCT GOVERNANCE REQUIREMENTS) MAY OTHERWISE HAVE WITH RESPECT THERETO, THE BONDS HAVE BEEN SUBJECT TO A PRODUCT APPROVAL PROCESS, WHICH HAS DETERMINED THAT: (I) THE TARGET MARKET FOR THE BONDS IS ELIGIBLE COUNTERPARTIES AND PROFESSIONAL CLIENTS ONLY, EACH AS DEFINED IN MIFID II; AND (II) ALL CHANNELS FOR DISTRIBUTION OF THE BONDS TO ELIGIBLE COUNTERPARTIES AND PROFESSIONAL CLIENTS ARE APPROPRIATE. ANY PERSON SUBSEQUENTLY OFFERING, SELLING OR RECOMMENDING THE BONDS (A "DISTRIBUTOR") SHOULD TAKE INTO CONSIDERATION THE MANUFACTURERS' TARGET MARKET ASSESSMENT, HOWEVER, A DISTRIBUTOR SUBJECT TO MIFID II OR THE MIFID II PRODUCT GOVERNANCE REQUIREMENTS IS RESPONSIBLE FOR UNDERTAKING ITS OWN TARGET MARKET ASSESSMENT IN RESPECT OF THE BONDS (BY EITHER ADOPTING OR REFINING THE MANUFACTURERS' TARGET MARKET ASSESSMENT) AND DETERMINING APPROPRIATE DISTRIBUTION CHANNELS.

THE TARGET MARKET ASSESSMENT IS WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANY CONTRACTUAL OR LEGAL SELLING RESTRICTIONS IN RELATION TO ANY OFFERING OF THE BONDS.

FOR THE AVOIDANCE OF DOUBT. THE TARGET MARKET ASSESSMENT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE: (A) AN ASSESSMENT OF SUITABILITY OR APPROPRIATENESS FOR THE PURPOSES OF MIFID II; OR (B) A RECOMMENDATION TO ANY INVESTOR OR GROUP OF INVESTORS TO INVEST IN, OR PURCHASE, OR TAKE ANY OTHER ACTION WHATSOEVER WITH RESPECT TO THE BONDS. THE BONDS ARE NOT INTENDED TO BE OFFERED, SOLD OR OTHERWISE MADE AVAILABLE TO AND SHOULD NOT BE OFFERED, SOLD OR OTHERWISE MADE AVAILABLE TO ANY RETAIL INVESTOR IN THE EEA OR THE UK. FOR THESE PURPOSES, A RETAIL INVESTOR MEANS (A) IN THE EEA, A PERSON WHO IS ONE (OR MORE) OF: (I) A RETAIL CLIENT AS DEFINED IN POINT (11) OF ARTICLE 4(1) OF MIFID II; OR (II) A CUSTOMER WITHIN THE MEANING OF DIRECTIVE (EU) 2016/97, AS AMENDED (THE "INSURANCE DISTRIBUTION DIRECTIVE"), WHERE THAT CUSTOMER WOULD NOT QUALIFY AS A PROFESSIONAL CLIENT AS DEFINED IN POINT (10) OF ARTICLE 4(1) OF MIFID II, AND (B) IN THE UK, A PERSON WHO IS ONE (OR MORE) OF: (I) A RETAIL CLIENT, AS DEFINED IN POINT (8) OF ARTICLE 2 OF REGULATION (EU) NO 2017/565 AS IT FORMS PART OF UK DOMESTIC LAW BY VIRTUE OF THE EUWA; OR (II) A CUSTOMER WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE FSMA AND ANY RULES OR REGULATIONS MADE UNDER THE FSMA TO IMPLEMENT THE INSURANCE DISTRIBUTION DIRECTIVE, WHERE THAT CUSTOMER WOULD NOT QUALIFY AS A PROFESSIONAL CLIENT, AS DEFINED IN POINT (8) OF ARTICLE 2(1) OF REGULATION (EU) NO 600/2014 AS IT FORMS PART OF UK DOMESTIC LAW BY VIRTUE OF THE

CONSEQUENTLY, NO KEY INFORMATION DOCUMENT REQUIRED BY REGULATION (EU) NO 1286/2014, AS AMENDED (THE "EU PRIIPS REGULATION") OR THE EU PRIIPS REGULATION AS IT FORMS PART OF UK DOMESTIC LAW BY VIRTUE OF THE EUWA (THE "UK PRIIPS REGULATION") FOR OFFERING OR SELLING THE BONDS OR OTHERWISE MAKING THEM AVAILABLE TO RETAIL INVESTORS IN THE EEA OR THE UK HAS BEEN PREPARED AND THEREFORE OFFERING OR SELLING THE BONDS OR OTHERWISE MAKING THEM AVAILABLE TO ANY RETAIL INVESTOR IN THE EEA OR THE UK MAY BE UNLAWFUL UNDER THE EU PRIIPS REGULATION AND/OR THE UK PRIIPS REGULATION.



EACH OF THE ISSUER, WEBUILD, THE JOINT GLOBAL COORDINATORS AND THEIR RESPECTIVE AFFILIATES EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY OBLIGATION OR UNDERTAKING TO UPDATE, REVIEW OR REVISE ANY STATEMENT CONTAINED IN THIS PRESS RELEASE WHETHER AS A RESULT OF NEW INFORMATION, FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS OR OTHERWISE.

ANY DECISION TO PURCHASE ANY OF THE BONDS SHOULD ONLY BE MADE ON THE BASIS OF AN INDEPENDENT REVIEW BY A PROSPECTIVE INVESTOR OF THE ISSUER'S AND WEBUILD'S PUBLICLY AVAILABLE INFORMATION. NEITHER THE MANAGERS NOR ANY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE AFFILIATES ACCEPT ANY LIABILITY ARISING FROM THE USE OF, OR MAKE ANY REPRESENTATION AS TO THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF, THIS PRESS RELEASE OR THE ISSUER'S AND WEBULD'S PUBLICLY AVAILABLE INFORMATION. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS PRESS RELEASE IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE IN ITS ENTIRETY WITHOUT NOTICE UP TO THE SETTLEMENT DATE.

EACH PROSPECTIVE INVESTOR SHOULD PROCEED ON THE ASSUMPTION THAT IT MUST BEAR THE ECONOMIC RISK OF AN INVESTMENT IN THE BONDS OR THE ORDINARY SHARES TO BE ISSUED OR TRANSFERRED AND DELIVERED UPON EXCHANGE OF THE BONDS AND NOTIONALLY UNDERLYING THE BONDS (TOGETHER WITH THE BONDS, THE "SECURITIES"). NONE OF THE ISSUER, WEBUILD OR THE MANAGERS MAKE ANY REPRESENTATION AS TO (I) THE SUITABILITY OF THE SECURITIES FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR, (II) THE APPROPRIATE ACCOUNTING TREATMENT AND POTENTIAL TAX CONSEQUENCES OF INVESTING IN THE SECURITIES OR (III) THE FUTURE PERFORMANCE OF THE SECURITIES EITHER IN ABSOLUTE TERMS OR RELATIVE TO COMPETING INVESTMENTS.

THE MANAGERS ARE ACTING ON BEHALF OF THE ISSUER AND NO ONE ELSE IN CONNECTION WITH THE BONDS AND WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE TO ANY OTHER PERSON FOR PROVIDING THE PROTECTIONS AFFORDED TO CLIENTS OF THE MANAGERS OR FOR PROVIDING ADVICE IN RELATION TO THE SECURITIES.

EACH OF THE ISSUER, WEBUILD, THE MANAGERS AND THEIR RESPECTIVE AFFILIATES EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY OBLIGATION OR UNDERTAKING TO UPDATE, REVIEW OR REVISE ANY STATEMENT CONTAINED IN THIS PRESS RELEASE WHETHER AS A RESULT OF NEW INFORMATION, FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS OR OTHERWISE.

.

Fine Comunicato n.30005-2-2024

Numero di Pagine: 8